currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include foreign

currency receivables, deposits, trade payables and loans. The Company has in place appropriate

risk management policies to limit the impact of these risks on its financial performance. The

Company ensures optimization of cash through fund planning and robust cash management

practices.

			   (a)	 Interest rate risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

151

Financial
Statements

SRCO
Hiranandani Financial Services Private Limited

150

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
4

-2
5

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)

(Amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

				�   The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates to the Company’s outstanding

floating rate liabilities. Certain borrowings carry variable interest rates, making them sensitive

to fluctuations in market interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s

profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

As at

March 31, 2025

Impact on profit/loss before tax Impact on other equity

Particulars Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

decrease

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

Increase

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

decrease

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

Increase

Borrowings  1,908.93  (1,908.93)  1,428.49  (1,428.49)

Loans  (2,739.23)  2,739.23  (2,049.82)  2,049.82

As at

March 31, 2024

Impact on profit/loss before tax Impact on other equity

Particulars Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

decrease

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

Increase

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

decrease

Favourable /

(Unfavourable)

change 1%

Increase

Borrowings  1,285.72  (1,285.72)  962.13  (962.13)

Loans  (1,870.15)  1,870.15  (1,399.47)  1,399.47

			   (b)	 Pricing risk

				�   The Company’s Investment in Mutual Funds is exposed to pricing risk. Other financial

instruments held by the Company does not possess any risk associated with trading. A 5

percent increase in Net Assets Value (NAV) would increase profit before tax by approximately

NIL (31st March 2024 : NIL). A similar percentage decrease would have resulted equivalent

opposite impact.

			   (c)	 Foreign Currency Risk

				�   The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily on account of its foreign currency

borrowings. In order to manage this risk, the Company enters into derivative financial